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1. SUMMARY 
 
The City of Santa Clarita is proposing to construct the 1,100-foot-long Golden Valley Road 
bridge over the Santa Clara River.  The project is located within the City of Santa Clarita in Los 
Angeles County, California. The proposed typical section of the bridge would include a six-lane 
roadway with a 14-foot median island, and pedestrian and bicycle lanes.  Generally, the total 
curb-to-curb width would be approximately 90 feet with a total ROW width of approximately 120 
feet.  This Hazardous Waste Assessment was prepared for Caltrans and the City of Santa Clarita 
by EDAW, Inc. (EDAW) in support of the Golden Valley Road Bridge Project.  The purpose of 
this study is to identify and evaluate potential hazardous waste materials within the proposed 
boundary of the Golden Valley Road bridge over the Santa Clara River.   
 
An Initial Site Assessment Environmental (ISA), which identified and evaluated potential 
hazardous waste materials within the project area, was completed for the proposed Cross Valley 
Connector East project in November 2005 by Dokken Engineering (Dokken).  At that time, the 
proposed project consisted of the extension of Newhall Ranch Road by approximately 3.2 
kilometers (2 miles) from its existing terminus at Bouquet Canyon Road to a future intersection 
with Golden Valley Road, and the extension of Golden Valley Road southwards to terminate 
approximately 610 meters (2,000 feet) north of Soledad Canyon Road at the terminus of the 
Golden Valley Road bridge project, then under construction.  The project scope has since been 
reduced in geographic extent to consist only of construction of the Golden Valley Road bridge, 
which is an approximate 1,100-foot-long bridge spanning the Santa Clara River.   
 
In addition to the ISA agency database records within the project site area were identified by 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR).  EDR provides valuable information about environmental 
risk management, including government record checks and historical property data identifying 
businesses previously on a site that may have had hazardous materials or hazards issues.   
 
Based on prior reports, site visits, and information obtained from our research, the project site 
does not contain any known hazardous waste or concern for hazardous waste contamination.  One 
nearby site has been identified as an “Area of Potential Concern”.   The Bermite Division of 
Whittaker site is an active California Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Agency Annual 
Workplan (AWP) site located within 1/8 mile of the proposed project.  The site may have 
groundwater and soil contamination, and though the proposed project will not encroach on the 
contaminated site, there is a possibility that contaminated groundwater may have migrated 
underneath the proposed project site.  
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2. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
The City of Santa Clarita is proposing to construct the 1,100-foot-long Golden Valley Road 
bridge over the Santa Clara River.  The project is located within the City of Santa Clarita in Los 
Angeles County, California (Figure 1).  The northern terminus of the proposed project would be 
the eastern-most extent of Newhall Ranch Road, which is currently under construction to the 
northwest of the project site (see Figure 2).  Grading for the majority of Newhall Ranch Road is 
complete and construction is anticipated to be completed between October 2007 and April 2008.  
The southern terminus of the proposed project would lie at the northern-most extent of the 
Golden Valley Road/ Soledad Canyon Ranch Interchange, which has recently been completed but 
is not yet open for public access. 
 
The primary objectives of the proposed project are:  

• to provide an additional east-west transportation corridor across the Santa Clara River as 
specified in the City’s General Plan;  

• to complete an essential portion of the Cross Valley Connector project, eventually 
creating an east-west route across Santa Clarita Valley connecting Interstate 5 (I-5)/State 
Route 126 (SR 126) in the west to State Route 14 (SR 14) in the east;  

• to alleviate traffic congestion along Soledad Canyon Road and Bouquet Canyon Road;  
• to eliminate out-of-direction travel and improve inter-regional travel by improving east-

west mobility;  
• to improve local access to commercial and industrial areas within the City;  
• to improve local air quality; and; 
• to construct a roadway that would minimize environmental hazards. 

 
The proposed typical section of the bridge would include a six-lane roadway with a 14-foot 
median island, and pedestrian and bicycle lanes.  Generally, the total curb-to-curb width would be 
approximately 90 feet with a total ROW width of approximately 120 feet (Figure 3). 
 
The Golden Valley Road Bridge Project, along with other approved segments and intersection 
improvements currently under construction or recently completed will complete the Cross Valley 
Connector.  The Golden Valley Road bridge is part of the larger Cross Valley Connector Project 
that is being undertaken by the City of Santa Clarita.  The City’s Circulation Element analyzed 
the entire alignment at a programmatic level under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).  The Cross Valley Connector will 
provide needed traffic relief to currently congested arterial roadways by augmenting east-west 
roadway capacity between the I-5/SR 126 and SR 14. 
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Figure 3 
Typical Sections



 

Initial Site Assessment for Golden Valley Road Bridge  Page 8 
City of Santa Clarita 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

Initial Site Assessment for Golden Valley Road Bridge  Page 9 
City of Santa Clarita 

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION EFFORTS 
 
Initial investigations for this project began with a thorough search of government record checks 
and historical property data obtained from Environmental Data Resources (EDR).  As noted 
earlier, the ISA prepared by Dokken was also consulted in preparation of this report.  A new 
database search was completed by EDR to supplement existing information in the Dokken report. 
An agency records search identifies business types located within the project study area that 
would be likely to store, transfer, or utilize large quantities of hazardous materials, while 
searching property records enables determination of historical and current land use for the site. 
 
Table 1 shows the environmental regulatory databases that were reviewed for the project site, as 
well as adjacent and nearby properties, and provided in the EDR report. A copy of the EDR 
Radius Map report is provided as Exhibit A.  Tables 2 and 3 list the American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) standards at the Federal and State levels, respectively 
 

Table 1 
Databases Reviewed 

Database Reviewed Responsible Agency Search Radius 
(miles) 

 
Federal ASTM Standard Databases 
Federal Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation & Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) 

U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) 

0.5 

Federal Corrective Action Report 
(CORRACTS) 

U.S. EPA 1.0 

Federal Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Info 

U.S. EPA 0.25 - 0.5 

 
State of California ASTM Standard and State/Local ASTM Supplemental Databases 
Annual Work Plan (AWP) Sites California Environmental 

Protection Agency (CalEPA) 
1.0 

CalSites CalEPA Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) 

1.0 

State No Further Action Properties 
(NFA) 

CalEPA DTSC 0.25 

Cortese List (Combined Report List for 
Leaking USTs, Solid Waste Landfills 
[SWLs] and CalSites; inactive; 

CalEPA and Office of Emergency 
Services 

0.5 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUSTs) 

State Water Resources Control 
Board (SWRCB) and Regional 
Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB) 

0.5 

Historical Underground Storage Tanks 
(UST) 

State Water Resources Control 
Board (SWRCB) 

0.25 

Statewide Environmental Evaluation and 
Planning System (SWEEPS)1 

 0.25 

 

                                                      
1 Not updated or maintained since 1994 
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Table 2 
Federal ASTM Standard 

Agency List Findings 
<1/8 mile 

Findings 1/8  
-1/4 mile 

Findings 1/4 
-1/2  mile  

Findings 1/2 
– 1 mile 

U.S. EPA1 CERCLIS 0 1 0 0 
U.S. EPA CORRACTS 0 1 0 1 
U.S. EPA RCRAInfo 0 1 0 0 
 

 
Table 3 

State ASTM Standard 
Agency List Findings 

<1/8 mile 
Findings 1/8  
-1/4 mile 

Findings 1/4 
-1/2  mile  

Findings 1/2 
– 1 mile 

CalEPA AWP 0 1 0 0 
DTSC2 CalSites 0 1 0 0 
DTSC NFA 0 1 0 0 
U.S. EPA CORTESE 0 3 0 0 
SWRCB3 LUST 0 1 0 0 
SWRCB HIST UST 0 1 0 0 
SWRCB SWEEPS 

UST 
0 2 0 0 

1 Environmental Protection Agency 
2 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
3 State Water Resources Control Board 
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4. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IDENTIFIED 
The following nearby sites were found within the search radii noted below. 
 
Within ¼ mile of project limits: 
A total of 13 Federal or State ASTM Standard sites were listed within ¼ mile of the project 
limits.  The Whittaker Bermite site, which accounts for 12 citations, appears in the following 10 
databases: 

• CERCLIS 
• CORRACTS 
• RCRAInfo 
• AWP 
• CAL-SITES 
• NFA 
• CORTESE 
• LUST 
• HIST LUST 
• SWEEPS2 

 
The site was listed more than once on the CORTESE database as several public drinking water 
wells on the site were found to contain contaminants.  The Saugus Union School District (22211 
Newhall Ranch Road) was the other listed site, which was included in the SWEEPS UST 
database. 
 
¼ to ½ mile of project limits: 
The database search identified no Federal or State ASTM Standard sites within ¼ to ½ mile of the 
project limits. 
 
½ to 1 mile from project limits: 
There is one listed site within ½ to 1 mile of the project site: American Cyanamid, which is listed 
in the CORRACTS database. 
 
The following describes the listings identified on database lists in greater detail. 
 

1. American Cyanamid (21444 Golden Triangle Road) 
 According to the EDR database, the facility is identified on the CERCLIS-

NFRAP (No Further Remedial Action Planned) list.  Sites that qualify as NFRAP 
sites include: sites where no contamination was found following an initial 
investigation; sites where contamination was removed quickly enough for it to 
not be placed on the NPL (National Priority List); or sites where contamination 
was found but was not serious enough to require NPL or Federal Superfund 
Action consideration.  Since the American Cyanamid site is on the CERCLIS-
NFRAP list, it is not considered to be a potential concern.   

 
 This site was also included on the RCRA CORRACTS (Corrective Action Sites) 

list, which includes sites where contamination has been found and remediation is 
underway.  According to the CORRACTS database, this facility was assigned a 
low corrective action priority on September 15, 1991.  The RCRAInfo database 

                                                      
2 Not updated or maintained since 1994 



 

Initial Site Assessment for Golden Valley Road Bridge  Page 12 
City of Santa Clarita 

indicates that the site achieved compliance with all federal actions on March 8, 
1994.  The Simply Discount Furniture store has occupied the site since 1995.3 

 
2.  Bermite Division of Whittaker (22116 West Soledad Canyon) 

 Part of the Bermite site is in purchase offer with the City, who plan to construct a 
commuter railroad station.  The site was owned by the Halifax Powder Company 
when it opened in 1906, and was later sold to the Bermite Corporation in the 
1930s.  The property was purchased from Bermite by Whittaker Corporation in 
1967.  The facility closed twenty years later in 1987.  This site was the location 
of the manufacturing of fireworks, explosives, rockets and munitions.4 The 
Whittaker Bermite site is currently listed on 10 different agency lists. 

  
 The historical database search indicates that portions of this site were used as on-

site disposal and storage for hazardous waste.  There have also been some 
accidental explosions on the site.  According to the EDR report, Martin Industrial 
Plumbing used this site for storage of hazardous waste containers, dumpsters, and 
tanker-tractor trailers.  The site is listed as an active California Environmental 
Protection Agency Annual Worklplan (AWP) site, and was also assigned a high 
corrective action priority according to the RCRA CORRACTS database on June 
9, 1998.   

 
 The EDR report indicates that the Whittaker Bermite site is contaminated with 

Ammonium Perchlorate (Perchlorate).  Perchlorate is a widely used inorganic 
chemical in the manufacture of fireworks, explosives and rocket propellants.  
This chemical is known to inhibit the thyroid gland to produce thyroid hormones, 
which are critical to the normal development of the central nervous system in 
fetuses and infants.5  As indicated in the Dokken report, several sections of the 
site have undergone soil mediation cleanup, which has allowed those portions of 
the site to be used for municipal purposes, including a new Metrolink station and 
a school.6 

  
 In order to assess the risk that the Bermite site may have to the original Cross 

Valley Connector East, Dokken consulted the “Eastern Santa Clara Subbasin 
Groundwater study Conceptual Hydrogeology Technical Memorandum” 
prepared by CH2MHill for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  Dokken also 
consulted a website7 that provides extensive information related to the clean-up 
of the site.  These studies present the extent and potential treatment of 
groundwater contamination, and show that the observed level of perchlorate 
contamination lessens with the distance from the Bermite site.  The studies also 
indicate that contamination levels decrease at a faster rate north of the site8, 
which is where the proposed Golden Valley Road bridge project would be 
located. 

 
                                                      
3 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
4 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
5 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
6 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
7 http://www.bermite.com.  Whittaker Bermite Clean-Up. 
8 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
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 The Dokken report considered the Whittaker Bermite site to be an Area of 
Potential Concern, and offers the following recommendation: 

 “The Whittaker Bermite site is considered to be an Area of 
Potential Concern.  Though low, there is the potential of 
encountering contaminated groundwater when constructing 
the Golden Valley Road bridge.  If groundwater is 
encountered during construction, the Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) should be notified and the water 
should be tested for contamination.  It is recommended that 
construction techniques that minimize or eliminate the need 
for groundwater extraction be applied to the design of the 
bridge.  It is further recommended that the groundwater and 
soils in proximity to the proposed bridge structure be tested 
for (perchlorate) contamination during the final design of the 
project.”9 

  
Given the applicability of this statement to the Golden Valley Road bridge, this hazardous 
materials study for the Golden Valley Road Bridge Project likewise recommends inclusion of this 
mitigation measure into the project.  Additionally, should groundwater be encountered during 
construction, a dewatering permit shall be obtained from the RWQCB. 
 

                                                      
9 Jason M. Lemons P.E. (Dokken Engineering), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross Valley Connector East Project”, 
page 10.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
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5. DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT FINDINGS 
 
The following exhibits include the EDR Report and the Initial Site Assessment (ISA) for the 
Cross Valley Connector prepared by Dokken, both of which have been referenced in this report. 
 
Exhibit 1:   EDR Radius Map report 
Exhibit 2:   Dokken Engineering (Jason W. Lemons, P.E.), “Initial Site Assessment for the Cross 

Valley Connector”.  Prepared November 23, 2005. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NEWHALL RANCH RD/SOLEDAD CANYON RD
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350

COORDINATES

34.418200 - 34˚ 25’ 5.5’’Latitude (North): 
118.524700 - 118˚ 31’ 28.9’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
359881.8UTM X (Meters): 
3809385.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1199 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

34118-D5 NEWHALL, CATarget Property Map:
1988Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
NFE Properties Needing Further Evaluation
REF Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
DEED Deed Restriction Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

10A3SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     BERMITE DIVISION

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2006 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

10A3SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     BERMITE DIVISION
209E1/2 - 1  21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE R     AMERICAN CYANAMID

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000
kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
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individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

10A3SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     BERMITE DIVISION

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

10A3SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     BERMITE DIVISION

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

AWP: California DTSC’s Annual Workplan, formerly known as BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup. The source is the California Environmental Protection Agency.

     A review of the AWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there is 1 AWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

18A4SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD     WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY

CAL-SITES: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.

     A review of the Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there is 1
     Cal-Sites site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

18A4SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD     WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE
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NFA: This category contains properties at which DTSC has made aclear determination that the
property does not pose a problem to the environment or to public health.

     A review of the NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there is 1 NFA
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7A2SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there are 3
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

19A5SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 SOLEDAD CNYN     WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILIT
19A6SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 SOLEDAD CNYN     BERMITE, DIVISION OF WHIT
19A7SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 SOLEDAD CNYN     WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL ST

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/2006 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

10A3SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANY     BERMITE DIVISION
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON      BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER

SWEEPS: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
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     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1SSE1/8 - 1/4  22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON      BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER
208N1/8 - 1/4  22211 NEWHALL RANCH RD     SAUGUS UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1685770.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

SWEEPS USTLA CO FD FIRE STA #081
HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS2  /    3 MI DUE SOUTH NEWPORT
CorteseSOS - PLACERITA CANYON
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAPUSDA FS ANGELES NATIONAL FOREST
LUSTLA COUNTY DPW
HIST USTUSA PETROLEUM COMPANY #82
ASTLA COUNTY FIRE DEPT STATION 81
ASTNEWHALL LAND FARMING WELL 156
ASTNEWHALL LAND & FARMING WELL B8
HAZNETDWP DRY CANYON
HAZNETBOUQUET CANYON VILLAGE INC
FINDSPLUM CANYON ELEMENTARY
SLICDOCKWEILER PROPERTY
SLICGOLDEN VALLEY ROAD GOLDEN VALLEY R
SLICPLACERITA CANYON OIL FIELD - YORK
SLICPLACERITA CANYON OIL FIELD PROPERT
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON ENGINEERING PROD
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON R&G AUTO REPAIR
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON RADIATOR
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON R&G AUTO REPAIR
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSAND CANYON MOBIL SERVICE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON OFFICE PARTNERS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL OIL FIELD
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, LLC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, LLC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON AUTO ELECTRIC
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSRAILROAD CANYON DISP SIT
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON AUTO CARE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSCANYON MOTORS INC.
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSAND CANYON UNION
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL LAND & FARMING/BLDG D&E
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO
LOS ANGELES CO. HMSNEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO
ICISPLUM CANYON DEVELOPMENT

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJAidg3iWP9LQa4WjY9nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ7idg5iWP3LQa5WjY6nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ1idg3iWP4LQa1WjY7nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhH1aAJ3idg1iWP5LQa4WjY5nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ2idg2iWP7LQa4WjY2nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVVVtb1cx91fhH2aAJ6idg7iWP8LQa8WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP2LQaAWjY5nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP3LQa1WjY4nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP3LQa1WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ8idg3iWP7LQa4WjY5nFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH4aAJ7idg5iWP1LQaAWjY8nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhH9aAJ3idg5iWP7LQa5WjY8nFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP5LQa4WjY3nFQ1wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP6LQaAWjY9nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ4idg9iWP8LQa2WjY7nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP5LQa1WjY5nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY1nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVVVtb1cx91fhH4aAJ1idg7iWP1LQa7WjY5nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH8aAJ6idgAiWP3LQa1WjY2nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ7idg8iWP1LQa7WjY3nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ7wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ1wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY5nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY4nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY6nFQ7wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH4aAJAidg5iWP6LQa2WjYAnFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg2iWP1LQa4WjY3nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY9nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY9nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhHAaAJ3idg9iWP7LQa4WjYAnFQ3wXy1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000CORRACTS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000AWP
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000Cal-Sites
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Bond Exp. Plan
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NFE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250REF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    3  NR   NR      0      3    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLos Angeles Co. HMS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

 SAUGUS, CA 91350
 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RDOwner Address:
STATERegion:4Total Tanks:
BERMITE DIVISION OF WHITTAKEROwner Name:6423Facility ID:

MFG.Other Type:OtherFacility Type:
(805) 259-2241Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:REGULARType of Fuel:
Not reportedYear Installed:00002000Tank Capacity:
001Container Num:2Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 SAUGUS, CA 91350
 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RDOwner Address:
STATERegion:4Total Tanks:
BERMITE DIVISION OF WHITTAKEROwner Name:6423Facility ID:

MFG.Other Type:OtherFacility Type:
(805) 259-2241Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
6" inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1982Year Installed:00001000Tank Capacity:
004Container Num:1Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 SAUGUS, CA 91350
 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RDOwner Address:
STATERegion:4Total Tanks:
BERMITE DIVISION OF WHITTAKEROwner Name:6423Facility ID:

UST HIST:

  Los Angeles County:Region:
 PermitFacility Status:
ClosedPermit Status:000008494Permit Number:
 I09Facility Type:
 7AArea:
 LARegion:
 000930-I00975Facility Id:

  Los Angeles County:Region:
 RemovedFacility Status:
RemovedPermit Status:00001581TPermit Number:
 T0Facility Type:
 7AArea:
 LARegion:
 000930-000975Facility Id:

  Los Angeles County:Region:
 OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedPermit Status:Not reportedPermit Number:
 Not reportedFacility Type:
 7AArea:
 LARegion:
 000930-028916Facility Id:

HMS:

Site 1 of 7 in cluster A
1242 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SWEEPS USTSANTA CLARITA, CA  91350
SSE HIST UST22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
A1 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSBERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER U001567688
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          WStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          Not reportedCapacity :
          06-30-89Actv Date :
          19-000-000975-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          06-30-89Created Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          06-30-89Ref Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          9Number :
          975Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

MFG.Other Type:OtherFacility Type:
(805) 259-2241Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
1975Year Installed:00002000Tank Capacity:
002Container Num:4Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 SAUGUS, CA 91350
 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RDOwner Address:
STATERegion:4Total Tanks:
BERMITE DIVISION OF WHITTAKEROwner Name:6423Facility ID:

MFG.Other Type:OtherFacility Type:
(805) 259-2241Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:DIESELType of Fuel:
Not reportedYear Installed:00001000Tank Capacity:
003Container Num:3Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:

BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER  (Continued) U001567688

               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               RESPONSIBLE PARTYSite Type :
               RPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCCurrent Status :
               NFACurrent Status Code :
               10251994Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               19County Code :
               GLENDALERegion Code Definition :
               3Dtsc Region Code :
               19281203Facility ID

NFA:

Site 2 of 7 in cluster A
1242 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91350
SSE 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD    N/A
A2 NFAWHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE A S101480673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       19281203Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05111992Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       19281203Facility Id :
               Whittaker Bermite RCRA facility.
               Rail Station Site.  It comprises of a very small portion of the
               This site is identified as a 10/3 acre Santa Clarity CommuterBackground Info :
               SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 
               10.3-ACRE PARCEL AT SOLEDAD CYN PROPERTYAddress(es) :
               SAUGUS, CA 91350 
               22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROADAddress(es) :
               SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 
               22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROADAddress(es) :
               WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE AAlternate Name(s):
               WHITTAKER CORPORATIONAlternate Name(s):
               BERMITE DIVISION OF WHITTAKER CORPAlternate Name(s):
               SANTA CLARITA COMMUTER RAIL STATIONAlternate Name(s):
               CALSITES ID NUMBEROther ID Desc:
               19281087ID Value:
               SITESIdentifying Code:
                                                       17State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       38State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       LOS ANGELESRWQCB Definition :
                                                       LARegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       SO CAL - GLENDALESMBR Branch :
                                                       SASite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTSSic Code Definition :
               28Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               TCOTAStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :

WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE A  (Continued) S101480673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC. 
               required due to the evidence onsite contamination. 
               trailers.  Stained areas were noted on the property. A PEA is 
               storage of Haz Waste containers, drumpsters, and tanker-tracter 
               on RWQCB’s LUST.  Martin Industrial Plumbing used the site for 
               area in the past.  The site is listed on cortese.  Also, listed 
               occurred at the site.  The 10.3 acre parcel was used as a storage 
               A history of on-site disposal and accidental explosion had 
               in 1987, 14 RCRA Unit with ISD Permits had operated at the site. 
               Facility operated between 1906 and 1987.  At the time of closure 
               operated.  The explosives manufacturing plant at the Bermite 
               buildings have been demolished and the facility is currently not 
               from Bermite in 1967.  The facility was closed in 1987.  The 
               Bermite Corp in 1930s.  Whittaker Corp purchased the property 
               Company opened the facility in 1906 which was purchased by the 
               23 acres property is discussed under Site A.  The Halifax Powder 
               construction of commuter rail road station.  10.3 acres of this 
               perchase offer with the city of Santa Clarita for the 
               The site composed of 976 acres and 23 acres out of it is in a 
               of the RCRA units. 
               Bermite RCRA facility.  The subject site did not house any 
               site.  It comprises a very small portion of the Whittaker 
               identified as a 10.3 acre Santa Clarita Commuter Rail Statio 
               partment concurred with the NFA recommendation.  The site is 
               After review of a PEA and supplemental information, the De-Comments :
               05041993Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       10251994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       19281203Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       04301993Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :

WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE A  (Continued) S101480673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

06/09/1998Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD064573108EPA Id:
  

                      Not reported2002 NAICS Title:
                      action priority
                      CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveCorrective Action:

06/09/1998Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD064573108EPA Id:
  

                      Not reported2002 NAICS Title:
                      migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected
                      CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableCorrective Action:

06/09/1998Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD064573108EPA Id:
  

                      Not reported2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedCorrective Action:

06/01/1996Actual Date:
AREA 34Area Name:
09Region:
CAD064573108EPA Id:
  

                      Not reported2002 NAICS Title:
                      data becomes available
                      measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This status should be changed when
                      been completed, but further data is necessary to determine stabilization
                      stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical data. An evaluation has
                      CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not , amenable toCorrective Action:

03/08/1993Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD064573108EPA Id:
  

CORRACTS Data:

Not reported
CERCLIS Site Status:

09/18/1987Completed:RCRA FACILITY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
CERCLIS Assessment History:

  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  PA Start NeededNon NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

NY MANIFEST
CORRACTS

RAATS
RCRA-TSDFSite 3 of 7 in cluster A

1242 ft. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 FINDSSAUGUS, CA  91350
SSE RCRA-SQG22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD CAD064573108
A3 CERCLISBERMITE DIVISION 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        10/07/2004     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        01/12/2005  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/06/2004  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
TSDFClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD064573108EPA ID:
(213) 475-9411
WHITTAKER BERMITE CORPOwner:

RCRAInfo:

08/06/1992Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium corrective actionEvent:

03/08/1993Event Date:
data becomes available.
measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This status should be changed when
has been completed, but further data is necessary to determine stabilization
stabilization activity because of a lack of technical data. An evaluation
Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:

11/21/1994Event Date:
treatment).
treatment (e.g., soil or waste excavation, in-situ soil treatment, off-site
Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is source removal and/orEvent:

11/21/1994Event Date:
RFI ImpositionEvent:

06/01/1996Event Date:
Stabilization Construction CompletedEvent:

06/09/1998Event Date:
of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Unacceptable migrationEvent:

06/09/1998Event Date:
determination.
Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to make aEvent:

06/09/1998Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective actionEvent:

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:

3 additional CORRACTS record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                      Not reported2002 NAICS Title:
                      make a determination
                      CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control , More information is needed toCorrective Action:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/28/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/26/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        11/21/1996  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        11/21/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/28/2001     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/03/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/26/2001  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/14/2004     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/14/2004     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        03/28/2001     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/03/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/26/2001  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/14/2004     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/14/2004     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        03/28/2001     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/03/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/26/2001  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/01/2003     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/01/2003  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        06/03/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        08/16/1986  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1985  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.110-120.G  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/04/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/03/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/02/1986  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1985  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/04/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/03/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/31/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1985  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.90-94.F  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        11/28/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/02/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/07/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/08/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        08/25/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/27/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        01/16/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        07/30/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.90-94.F  Regulation Violated:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

  R-00975Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  SIERRA HWYCross Street:

State LUST:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart
planned and actual site activities, and financial information. 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

19860816TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
19860702TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19860816TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
19891231TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
19890502TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19890825TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection

TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTSCompliance GW Monitoring Evaluation
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection

19961121TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
20040603TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS
20040603TSD-GOUNDWATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS
20040603TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSCompliance GW Monitoring Evaluation

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
20050112TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 14 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        08/26/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/04/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/03/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        08/16/1986  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1985  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.110-120.G  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        08/26/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        06/04/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Local AgencyLead Agency:
1/2/1986Report Date:

LUST Region 4:

OLD CASE #00170Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0603704547Global Id:
22116 SOLEDAD CANYON, SAUGUS, CA 91350RP Address:

 BERMITE, DIVISION OF WHITTIKERResponsible Party
 Not reportedWork Suspended :
 1986-01-02 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1987-08-25 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 PEARSON, JOHNOperator :
 SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 UNKStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 Not reportedLocal Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  CorrosionLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 Not reportedStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 1986-12-31 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1986-01-02 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1986-01-02 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1986-01-02 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1986-01-02 00:00:00Review Date:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
  Soil onlyCase Type:
  19000Local Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  Los Angeles RegionReg Board:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

OLD CASE #00170Summary :
                                                     SIERRA HWYCross Street:
                                                     T0603704547 Global ID :
                                                     Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                     1/2/1986Date Leak First Reported:
                                                     Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                     Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                     Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                     Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                     Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                     Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                     Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                     Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                     1/2/1986Date Confirmation Leak Began:
                                                     1/2/1986Date The Leak was Stopped:
                                                     TankLeak Source:
                                                     CorrosionCause of Leak:
                                                     Not reportedHow the Leak was Stopped:
                                                     Tank ClosureHow the Leak was Discovered:
                                                     1/2/1986Date the Leak was Discovered:
                                                     Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                     Not reportedW Global ID :
                                                     Not reportedAssigned Name :
                                                     480.25485706287027902442966698Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft) :
                                                     Not reportedWell Name :
                                                     Not reportedWater System :
                                                     PEARSON, JOHNOperator :
                                                     Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                     Not reportedSubstance Quantity :
                                                     Not reportedLocal Case No :
                                                     Not reportedSuspended :
                                                     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :
                                                     Not reportedPriority :
                                                     Not reportedBeneficial Use :
                                                     Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                                                     34.4154454 / -1Lat / Long :
                                                     LUSTProgram :
                                                     Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                     22116 SOLEDAD CANYON, SAUGUS, CA 91350RP Address:
                                                     BERMITE, DIVISION OF WHITTIKERResponsible Party:
                                                     Not reportedOwner Contact:
                                                     04Regional Board:
                                                     Not reported Organization :
                                                     Los AngelesCounty:
                                                     Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil :
                                                     Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                                                     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                     Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                     12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                     8/25/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
UNKStaff:
4Region:
Leak being confirmedStatus:
SoilCase Type:
DieselSubstance:
19000Local Agency:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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                    CAMailing State:
                    SAUGUSMailing City:
                    22116 WEST SOLEDAD CYN ROADMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Contact:
                    BERMITE DIVISION-WHITTAKER CORPORATIONMailing Name:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedCountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip 4:
                    SAUGUAFacility City:
                    22116 WEST SOLEDAD CYN ROADFacility Address:
                    BERMITE DIVISION-WHITTAKER CORPORATIONFacility Name:
                    CAD064573108EPA ID:
                    GeneratorFacility Type:
                    87Year:
                    000Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00007Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    000Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00007Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    000Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00002Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    000Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00018Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    PAD980550479Trans2 EPA ID:
                    MOD095038998Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CAD064573108Generator EPA ID:
                    870506Part B Recv Date:
                    870512Part A Recv Date:
                    870421TSD Site Recv Date:
                    870420Trans2 Recv Date:
                    870415Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870415Generator Ship Date:
                    PAYA44571Trans2 State ID:
                    LETTER OFTrans1 State ID:
                    KManifest Status:
                    NYA6326019Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644
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1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    805-259-2241Mailing Phone:
                    Not reportedMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    91350Mailing Zip:

BERMITE DIVISION  (Continued) 1000421644

                    NoNPL :
                    DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
                    DTSCLead Agency Code :
                    ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status :
                    19/95/0414Current Status Date :
                    Not reportedSite Name. :
                    SASMBR Branch Code :
                    SO CAL - GLENDALESMBR Branch Unit:
                    GLENDALERegion :
                    3Region Code :
                    Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                     responsible partyFacility Type:
                    19281087AWP Facility ID:

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     17State Senate District:
                                     38State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    LA - LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     JDIAZStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
                                     RPFacility Type:
  28 MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  SA - SO CAL - GLENDALEBranch:
  3 - GLENDALERegion:
  DTSCLead:
  04/14/1995Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  19281087Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

Site 4 of 7 in cluster A
1242 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAUGUS, CA  91350
SSE AWP22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
A4 Cal-SitesWHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY S105689608

TC1685770.1s   Page 18
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                    0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/long :
                    17State Senate District :
                    38State Assembly Distt Code :
                    Not reportedDescription Of Entity :
                    Not reportedLat/long Method :
                    0# Of Contamination Sources :
                    Not reportedGroundwater Contamination :
                    Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked :
                    Not reportedHazard Ranking Score :
                    Not reportedSite Listed HWS List :
                    LARWQCB Code :
                    LOS ANGELESRWQCB Associated With Site :
                    28SIC Code :
                    MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTSFacility SIC :
                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible :
                    JDIAZResponsible Staff Member :
                    Not reportedSource Of Funding :
                    Not reportedTier Of AWP Site :

WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY  (Continued) S105689608

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 5 of 7 in cluster A
1245 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAUGUS, CA  91350
SSE 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
A5 CorteseWHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILIT S105026558

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 6 of 7 in cluster A
1245 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAUGUS, CA  91350
SSE 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
A6 CorteseBERMITE, DIVISION OF WHIT S105026557

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 7 of 7 in cluster A
1245 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1206 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAUGUS, CA  91350
SSE 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
A7 CorteseWHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL ST S105026559
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          Not reportedStg :
          Not reportedTank Use :
          Not reportedCapacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          06-30-89Created Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          06-30-89Ref Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          9Number :
          13065Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

1251 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1200 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA CLARITA, CA  
North 22211 NEWHALL RANCH RD    N/A
8 SWEEPS USTSAUGUS UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT S106931931

                      Adhesive Manufacturing
                      Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
                      Fabric Coating Mills
                      Fabric Coating Mills2002 NAICS Title:
                      action priority
                      CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveCorrective Action:

09/15/1991Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAT080010929EPA Id:
  

CORRACTS Data:

01/23/1996Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
09/24/1991Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
04/01/1991Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  DRNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF

4021 ft. RCRA-LQG

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1239 ft.

1/2-1 CorteseSAUGUS, CA  91350
East HAZNET21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RD CAT080010929
9 FINDSAMERICAN CYANAMID 1000360638
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Direction
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/23/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1994     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/29/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1994     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/29/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1994     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/29/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1994     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/29/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity Generator, TSDFClassification:

(805) 259-1415
RONALD S NORTONContact:

CAT080010929EPA ID:
(805) 259-1415
AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYOwner:

RCRAInfo:

09/15/1991Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective actionEvent:

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:

AMERICAN CYANAMID  (Continued) 1000360638
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19900608GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19900608TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
19940608TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS
19940608TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
19940608GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
19940608TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 12 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/22/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        11/02/1988  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/14/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/09/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/06/1988  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/20/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/20/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/20/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/23/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/23/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/08/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/23/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:

AMERICAN CYANAMID  (Continued) 1000360638
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesCounty
SAUGUS, CA 91350
21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     14.9828Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     CAT080010929Gepaid:

     Los AngelesCounty
SAUGUS, CA 91350
21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     4.5453Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     CAT080010929Gepaid:

HAZNET:

transported off-site. 
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
that emit criteria air pollutants and their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information on stationary and mobile sources

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

19881102TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19900608GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19900608TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTSOther Evaluation
19881206TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
19900608TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
19900608TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

AMERICAN CYANAMID  (Continued) 1000360638
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

11 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesCounty
SAUGUS, CA 91350
21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.5012Tons:
     KingsTsd County:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     CAT080010929Gepaid:

     Los AngelesCounty
SAUGUS, CA 91350
21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYContact:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.6054Tons:
     KingsTsd County:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     CAT080010929Gepaid:

     Los AngelesCounty
SAUGUS, CA 91350
21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANYContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     15.4290Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     CAT080010929Gepaid:

AMERICAN CYANAMID  (Continued) 1000360638
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

AGUA DULCE          A100281945 LA COUNTY FIRE DEPT STATION 81 8710 W SIERRA HWY 91350 AST
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  S105642458 2  /    3 MI DUE SOUTH NEWPORT      HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS
NEWHALL             S106928387 LA CO FD FIRE STA #081 13028 W SIERRA HWY 91350 SWEEPS UST
SANTA CLARITA       A100282033 NEWHALL LAND FARMING WELL 156 156 HWY 126 AND TODD      AST
SANTA CLARITA       A100282032 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING WELL B8 HWY 126 AND TODD      AST
SANTA CLARITA       1008246479 PLUM CANYON ELEMENTARY 28360 N. ALFRED WAY 91350 FINDS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854001 CANYON ENGINEERING PROD 24773 AVE ROCKEFFELER      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854113 CANYON R&G AUTO REPAIR 27264 N CAMP PLENTY RD E      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854112 CANYON RADIATOR 27264 N CAMP PLENTY RD D      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854111 CANYON R&G AUTO REPAIR 27264 N CAMP PLENTY RD C      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       U003060648 SAND CANYON MOBIL SERVICE 16411 W DE LONE ST 91350 LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106484320 DOCKWEILER PROPERTY DOCKWEILER DR  /  SIERRA HWY A      SLIC
SANTA CLARITA       S106485982 GOLDEN VALLEY ROAD GOLDEN VALLEY R GOLDEN VALLEY ROAD      SLIC
SANTA CLARITA       S107592018 RYE CANYON OFFICE PARTNERS 28212 KELLY JOHNSON PKWY      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106670621 NEWHALL OIL FIELD NEWHALL OLFD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854137 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, LLC 28291 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854136 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC 28267 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854135 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC 28263 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854133 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC 28257 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854132 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC 28255 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854131 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, INC 28251 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854130 RYE CANYON GATEWAY PLAZA, LLC 28207 W NEWHALL RANCH RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854041 CANYON AUTO ELECTRIC 26724 N OAK AVE B      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106853937 RAILROAD CANYON DISP SIT 23001 N PINE ST      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106387162 PLACERITA CANYON OIL FIELD - YORK 16000 PLACERITA CANYON 91350 SLIC
SANTA CLARITA       1009286392 PLUM CANYON DEVELOPMENT PLUM CANYON ROAD 91350 ICIS
SANTA CLARITA       S106854056 CANYON AUTO CARE 26821 N RUETHER AVE C      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S103945199 CANYON MOTORS INC. 24254 SAN FERNANDO RD A      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106410321 SAND CANYON UNION 28529 N SAND CANYON RD      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S105023062 SOS - PLACERITA CANYON 25977 SAND CNYN 91350 Cortese
SANTA CLARITA       S106853993 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO 24445 W TOWN CENTER DR B      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106853992 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO 24435 W TOWN CENTER DR A      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106853991 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING/BLDG D&E 24425 W TOWN CENTER DR D / E      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106853987 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO 24415 W TOWN CENTER DR C      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106853982 NEWHALL LAND & FARMING CO 24320 W TOWN CENTER DR F      LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SANTA CLARITA       S106484041 PLACERITA CANYON OIL FIELD PROPERT YORK LEASE      SLIC
SAUGUS              S105726349 DWP DRY CANYON 29030 DEODAR 91350 HAZNET
SAUGUS              1000204345 USDA FS ANGELES NATIONAL FOREST LOS PINETOS STORAGE RT 1 91350 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAP
SAUGUS              S103640975 BOUQUET CANYON VILLAGE INC 20750-20846 PLUM CNYN, 28013- 91350 HAZNET
SAUGUS              U001567732 USA PETROLEUM COMPANY #82 19443 W. SOLEDAD 91350 HIST UST
SAUGUS              S106116313 LA COUNTY DPW 21014 SOLEDAD CANYON W. 91350 LUST
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http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP2LQaAWjY5nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ7idg5iWP3LQa5WjY6nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJAidg3iWP9LQa4WjY9nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP3LQa1WjY4nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVBVtb2cx91fhH1aAJ3idg9iWP3LQa1WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhH9aAJ3idg5iWP7LQa5WjY8nFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY1nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY2nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVVVtb1cx91fhH4aAJ1idg7iWP1LQa7WjY5nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP5LQa4WjY3nFQ1wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP6LQaAWjY9nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH8aAJ6idgAiWP3LQa1WjY2nFQ9wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ7idg8iWP1LQa7WjY3nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ7wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa2WjY4nFQ1wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY5nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY4nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ4idg9iWP8LQa2WjY7nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhHAaAJ3idg9iWP7LQa4WjYAnFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP5LQa1WjY6nFQ7wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH4aAJAidg5iWP6LQa2WjYAnFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg2iWP1LQa4WjY3nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ1idg3iWP4LQa1WjY7nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ4wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjYAnFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY9nFQ8wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ9idg6iWP4LQaAWjY9nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ5idg9iWP5LQa1WjY5nFQ2wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH6aAJ8idg3iWP7LQa4WjY5nFQAwXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUV2Vtb1cx91fhH1aAJ3idg1iWP5LQa4WjY5nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH4aAJ7idg5iWP1LQaAWjY8nFQ6wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVVVtb1cx91fhH2aAJ6idg7iWP8LQa8WjY4nFQ3wXy1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2l2vlU1tvx8hUA8dtW1Qxj3FhX8vAN2Edj3PWW7lQ32Jlm19vR7UUN11th7ixR1VhK2JA419dx7KWT2ClM2gvb1MUb2btJ7Zx29NhP6SAF8idv8bWG1DQI0EjY2EFrtBXV27lW2rvk1FUVTVtb2cx91fhH7aAJ2idg2iWP7LQa4WjY2nFQ4wXy1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

AWP:  Annual Workplan Sites
Known Hazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC’s Annual Workplan (AWP), formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NFA:  No Further Action Determination
This category contains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem to the environment or to public health.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NFE:  Properties Needing Further Evaluation
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated
properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates properties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but
not currently underway.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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REF:  Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not
requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-9100
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-4130
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC1685770.1s     Page GR-15

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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List of Solid Waste Facilities

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:
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List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:
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CS - Contaminated Sites

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:
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Local Oversite Facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LOP Listing
A listing of open leaking underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hazardous Material Facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 12/31/0005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1988Most Recent Revision:
34118-D5 NEWHALL, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1199 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3809385.0UTM Y (Meters): 
359881.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.5247 - 118˚ 31’ 28.9’’Longitude (West): 
34.41820 - 34˚ 25’ 5.5’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350
NEWHALL RANCH RD/SOLEDAD CANYON RD
NEWHALL RANCH ROAD/SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
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TP
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1199 ft.

North South

West East

1274

1319

1447

1437

1259

1280

1230

1208

1203

1199

1240

1232

1287

1283

1421

1223

1218

1215

1222
1158

1231

1205

1257

1265

1221

1198

1194

1194

1199

1206

1217

1213

1224

1230

1235

1241

1248

1260

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
impermeable layer.
underlying Saugus aquifer that are separated by a relatively
The site is underlain by a near-surface alluvial aquifer and the     Hydraulic Connection:
approximately 52 feet.     Inferred Depth to Water:
GENERALLY W IN BOTH THE ALLUVIAL AND SAUGUS AQUIFERS.     Groundwater Flow Direction:
CAD009656075     Site EPA ID Number:
HASA CHEM INC     Site Name:
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Not AvailableNEWHALL

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0607290460C 
0607290480C 
0607290365C 
0650430345B Additional Panels in search area:

0607290345C Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLOS ANGELES, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PICO                          Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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coarse sand
loamDeeper Soil Types:

loamy fine sandShallow Soil Types:

silty clay loam
loam
loamy sand
gravelly - sandy loam
gravelly - sand
sand
clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

silty clay loam
loam
loamy sand
gravelly - sandy loam
gravelly - sand
sand
clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    7.90
Max:   8.40

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularstratified60 inches54 inches 3

Min:    7.90
Max:   8.40

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claystratified54 inches14 inches 2

Min:    7.90
Max:   8.40

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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  1/2 - 1 Mile  South  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  South
  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  South  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  SW
  1/2 - 1 Mile  West  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  East
  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW
  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW  1/2 - 1 Mile  North
  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

DISTANCE DISTANCE
FROM TP (Miles) FROM TP (Miles)

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW4530   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NE22763   6
1/2 - 1 Mile East4549   5
1/2 - 1 Mile West4546   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE4550   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSW4545   2
0 - 1/8 Mile South4544   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCA1900029   8

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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POTASSIUMChemical:
3.400  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
64.100  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
25.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
99.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
352.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.700  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
375.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
310.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.800Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
995.000  UMHOFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.200  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
14.000  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

VALENCIAArea Served:
13396Connections:46500Pop Served:

VALENCIA 91355
28769 CASTAIC CANYON ROAD

Organization That Operates System:
VALENCIA WCSystem Name:
1910240System Number:
WELL T-2Source Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:342500.0 1183125.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910240022FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/16W-23A01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

1
South
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

4544CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
16.500  CFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.480  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.100Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
620.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.360  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
93.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.500  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
66.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
31.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
81.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
332.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.500  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
219.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
180.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1080.000  UMHOFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.850  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.800Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
590.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.300  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
4.600  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.100  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.370  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
73.100  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.200  PCI/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
4.800  PCI/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
763.000  UG/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.200  MG/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.300  PCI/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.400  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
3747.000  UG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.240Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
16.600  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.190Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.980Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
434.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
35.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.900  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
55.900  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
19.500  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
77.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
268.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
273.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
224.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.600Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FIELD PHChemical:
7.600Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
750.000  UMHOFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CALCIUMChemical:
120.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
438.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.650  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
359.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
295.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.400Findings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
960.000  UMHOFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

VALENCIAArea Served:
13396Connections:46500Pop Served:

VALENCIA 91355
28769 CASTAIC CANYON ROAD

Organization That Operates System:
VALENCIA WCSystem Name:
1910240System Number:
WELL T-4Source Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:342500.0 1183130.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910240014FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/16W-23A02 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

2
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

4545CA WELLS

URANIUM COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.054  PCI/LFindings:09/17/1997Sample Collected:

URANIUMChemical:
3.070  PCI/LFindings:09/17/1997Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
21.200  MG/LFindings:03/27/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.100  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.400  PCI/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.300  PCI/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
829.000  UG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.400  MG/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

URANIUMChemical:
4.000  PCI/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
640.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.360  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
72.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.800  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
67.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
30.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
110.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
400.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.810  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
352.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
290.000  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1020.000  UMHOFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.400Findings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
620.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
11.000  PCI/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
5.900  PCI/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.370  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
76.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.600  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
59.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
33.000  MG/LFindings:09/05/1991Sample Collected:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
230.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.600Findings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
740.000  UMHOFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.500Findings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
620.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.000  PCI/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.200  PCI/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.370  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
83.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.700  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
67.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
30.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
105.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
388.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.840  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
364.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
300.000  MG/LFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1030.000  UMHOFindings:02/03/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.200  PCI/LFindings:10/15/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.600  PCI/LFindings:10/15/1991Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.000  PCI/LFindings:10/15/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.400  MG/LFindings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.500Findings:10/02/1991Sample Collected:
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MAGNESIUMChemical:
24.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
90.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
325.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
311.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
255.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.700Findings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
860.000  UMHOFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.920  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.007  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.500Findings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
460.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
4.100  PCI/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.600  PCI/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.440  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
48.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
55.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
18.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
73.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
256.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.770  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
280.000  MG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:
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POTASSIUMChemical:
3.200  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
60.600  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
27.500  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
86.500  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
364.000  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
307.400  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
252.000  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.700Findings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
930.000  UMHOFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
15.000  CFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.100  MG/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
16.500  MG/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.000  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.700  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
23.760  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.010  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.700Findings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
540.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.390  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
70.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.400  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
58.000  MG/LFindings:07/15/1992Sample Collected:
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TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
579.000  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.800  PCI/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
3.100  UG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
1.000  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
60.200  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
2.900  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
55.400  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
24.500  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
115.300  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
412.000  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
320.100  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
262.400  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.600Findings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

FIELD PHChemical:
7.600Findings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
960.000  UMHOFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
16.000  CFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
4221.000  UG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.700  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
539.000  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.600  PCI/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.800  PCI/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
2.400  UG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.300  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
58.800  MG/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:
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TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
280.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.800Findings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1160.000  UMHOFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
STADIUMSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1183200.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017020FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/16W-23F01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

4
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

4546CA WELLS

Not ReportedArea Served:
Unknown, Small SystemConnections:Unknown, Small SystemPop Served:

Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:

BERMITESystem Name:
1900028System Number:
WELL 01Source Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:342453.0 1183109.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:49District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1900028001FRDS Number:
19CUser ID:04N/16W-24M02 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

3
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

4550CA WELLS

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
21.300  MG/LFindings:03/27/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
4357.000  UG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.000  MG/LFindings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.400Findings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.200Findings:12/14/1995Sample Collected:
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GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.700  PCI/LFindings:01/04/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.200  UG/LFindings:01/04/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.100  UG/LFindings:11/15/1989Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.100  UG/LFindings:10/18/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.200  PCI/LFindings:10/10/1989Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.800  UG/LFindings:08/31/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.300  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.400  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1989Sample Collected:

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.100  UG/LFindings:06/28/1989Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.300  UG/LFindings:05/10/1989Sample Collected:

RADIUM 228 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.100  PCI/LFindings:04/12/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.900  PCI/LFindings:04/12/1989Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.960  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.800Findings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
830.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS)Chemical:
.040  UG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.430  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
53.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.100  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
81.400  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
37.100  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
124.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
464.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.650  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
338.000  MG/LFindings:04/05/1989Sample Collected:
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GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:04/27/1993Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY (LAB)Chemical:
.050  NTUFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.400  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.005  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.700Findings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
840.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.340  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
78.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.200  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
80.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
36.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
145.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
510.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.700  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
336.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
275.000  MG/LFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1250.000  UMHOFindings:08/19/1992Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.900  UG/LFindings:08/07/1991Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.800  UG/LFindings:05/08/1991Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.700  UG/LFindings:02/06/1991Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.200  UG/LFindings:04/18/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.200  UG/LFindings:02/07/1990Sample Collected:

RADIUM 226 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.100  PCI/LFindings:01/04/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.600  PCI/LFindings:01/04/1990Sample Collected:
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ARSENICChemical:
3.000  UG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.470  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
44.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.100  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
62.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
28.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
105.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
377.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.900  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
292.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
240.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
8.000Findings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
940.000  UMHOFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:11/09/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
5.700  PCI/LFindings:11/09/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.700  PCI/LFindings:11/09/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.000  PCI/LFindings:11/09/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.600  PCI/LFindings:09/14/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:09/14/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:09/14/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:07/20/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.200  PCI/LFindings:07/20/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
4.900  PCI/LFindings:07/20/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.100  PCI/LFindings:04/27/1993Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.000  PCI/LFindings:04/27/1993Sample Collected:
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GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.300  PCI/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.900  PCI/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.300  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
13.000  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

VALENCIAArea Served:
13396Connections:46500Pop Served:

VALENCIA 91355
28769 CASTAIC CANYON ROAD

Organization That Operates System:
VALENCIA WCSystem Name:
1910240System Number:
WELL U-4Source Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:342505.0 1183030.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910240018FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/16W-24B02 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

4549CA WELLS

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.400  PCI/LFindings:12/17/1997Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.100  PCI/LFindings:09/10/1997Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.100  PCI/LFindings:06/04/1997Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.800  PCI/LFindings:06/04/1997Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.800  MG/LFindings:12/31/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
4300.000  UG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY (LAB)Chemical:
.200  NTUFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.920  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

HYDROXIDE ALKALINITYChemical:
.017  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.000Findings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
590.000  MG/LFindings:08/23/1995Sample Collected:
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TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
295.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1520.000  UMHOFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.440  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.200Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
1000.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.400  UG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.000  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
4.300  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.350  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
70.200  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.700  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
88.300  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
40.900  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
170.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
596.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
3.780  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
371.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
310.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
8.100Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1480.000  UMHOFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.100  UG/LFindings:02/26/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
1.000  UG/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:
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FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.330  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
87.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
5.700  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
105.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
50.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
200.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
709.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.950  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
368.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
305.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.800Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1670.000  UMHOFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:04/17/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.160  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.600Findings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
1000.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.340  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
77.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.700  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
95.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
46.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
180.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
642.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
.920  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
358.000  MG/LFindings:02/21/1991Sample Collected:
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GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.100  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.000  PCI/LFindings:03/29/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
3363.000  UG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.120Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
14.900  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.080Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.850Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
453.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.900  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
27.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
63.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
19.800  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
75.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
278.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
273.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
224.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.500Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FIELD PHChemical:
7.500Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
800.000  UMHOFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
17.000  CFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

DICHLOROMETHANEChemical:
.700  UG/LFindings:01/26/1993Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.480  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.000Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
1150.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:
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SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
510.000  UMHOFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
16.500  CFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

SANTA CLARITA VALLEYArea Served:
11Connections:160000Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350
27234 BOUQUET CANYON ROAD

Organization That Operates System:
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCYSystem Name:
1910048System Number:
RIO VISTA WTP EFFLUENT - TREATEDSource Name:

100 Feet (one Second)Precision:342543.7 1183052.3Source Lat/Long:
Active TreatedWell Status:Surface WaterWater Type:
LAKE/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:15District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910048003FRDS Number:
METUser ID:G19/048-SYSTM02Prime Station Code:

Water System Information:

6
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

22763CA WELLS

URANIUM COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.054  PCI/LFindings:09/17/1997Sample Collected:

URANIUMChemical:
2.950  PCI/LFindings:09/17/1997Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.300  MG/LFindings:03/27/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.900  MG/LFindings:12/13/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.900  PCI/LFindings:12/13/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.800  PCI/LFindings:12/13/1995Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
865.000  UG/LFindings:12/13/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.100  MG/LFindings:09/27/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.800  PCI/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.500  PCI/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
809.000  UG/LFindings:09/20/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.900  MG/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.500  PCI/LFindings:06/14/1995Sample Collected:
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7
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4530CA WELLS

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.700  PCI/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.600  PCI/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.600  PCI/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
11.470Findings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

BROMIDEChemical:
.110  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY (LAB)Chemical:
.070  NTUFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
- .640Findings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.330Findings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
310.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
315.000  UG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

SILICAChemical:
7.600  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.250  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
53.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
49.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
16.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
39.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
166.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
86.000  MG/LFindings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.550Findings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:

FIELD PHChemical:
7.540Findings:10/06/1997Sample Collected:
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CHLORIDEChemical:
60.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.600  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
65.600  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
25.700  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
104.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
367.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
2.090  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
362.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
300.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.900Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1010.000  UMHOFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:02/26/1990Sample Collected:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:02/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
1.100  PCI/LFindings:01/08/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:11/14/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.200  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.600  PCI/LFindings:09/11/1989Sample Collected:

Sample Information:  * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

VALENCIAArea Served:
13396Connections:46500Pop Served:

VALENCIA 91355
28769 CASTAIC CANYON ROAD

Organization That Operates System:
VALENCIA WCSystem Name:
1910240System Number:
WELL Q-2Source Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342530.0 1183220.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910240005FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/16W-15R02 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.160  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.500Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
290.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.380  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
68.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.900  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
66.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
30.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
84.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
335.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
1.010  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
352.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
290.000  MG/LFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.600Findings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1030.000  UMHOFindings:10/14/1991Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:04/17/1991Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.440  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
.900Findings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
630.000  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.700  UG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.400  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS BETAChemical:
5.900  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.800  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.700  PCI/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.410  MG/LFindings:07/26/1990Sample Collected:
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GROSS ALPHAChemical:
5.400  PCI/LFindings:03/16/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
3679.000  UG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.330Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
16.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
.260Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.070Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
459.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)Chemical:
.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
29.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
2.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
52.500  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
21.700  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
87.300  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)Chemical:
312.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
302.600  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)Chemical:
248.000  MG/LFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

PH (LABORATORY)Chemical:
7.600Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

FIELD PHChemical:
7.600Findings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
810.000  UMHOFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
15.500  CFindings:10/19/1994Sample Collected:

TRICHLOROETHYLENEChemical:
.600  UG/LFindings:05/24/1993Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
2.300  UG/LFindings:05/24/1993Sample Collected:

1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEChemical:
.700  UG/LFindings:05/24/1993Sample Collected:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENEChemical:
2.600  UG/LFindings:05/24/1993Sample Collected:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEChemical:
.700  UG/LFindings:04/21/1992Sample Collected:
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Violations information not reported.

YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

25Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

118 32 21Facility Longitude:34 24 41Facility Latitude:

SAUGUS,  CA 91350
29900 FITCH AVENUE
HILLTOP MUTUAL WATER COMPANY
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

SAUGUS,  CA 91350
HILLTOP MUTUAL WATER COMPANYPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
Not ReportedPWS Status:CA1900029PWS ID:

8
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CA1900029FRDS PWS

URANIUMChemical:
4.000  PCI/LFindings:06/21/1996Sample Collected:

RA 226 + RA 228 COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.100  PCI/LFindings:06/13/1996Sample Collected:

RA 226 + RA 228Chemical:
.170  PCI/LFindings:06/13/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.300  MG/LFindings:06/06/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.500  MG/LFindings:03/27/1996Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.600  MG/LFindings:09/27/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.500  PCI/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
2.800  PCI/LFindings:09/21/1995Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.000  MG/LFindings:06/21/1995Sample Collected:

URANIUMChemical:
3.000  PCI/LFindings:06/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
.900  PCI/LFindings:06/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.500  PCI/LFindings:06/21/1995Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
2.100  PCI/LFindings:03/16/1995Sample Collected:
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Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
Not ReportedEnforcement ID:95V0001Violation ID:
0000000.000000000Analytical Value:1993-07-01 - 2015-12-31Compliance Period:

LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:
Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation Type:
HILLTOP MUTUAL WATER COMPASystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:5473Td:

-118.525033Longitude:
34.428629Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
4Well no:Lucky LustyLease:
Edward LustgartenOperator:03701118Apinumber:

North
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040302OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:1257Td:

-118.527073Longitude:
34.430359Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
2Well no:BonelliLease:
CD Cunningham & HH MacAuleyOperator:03701115Apinumber:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040419OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:3823Td:

-118.526977Longitude:
34.430964Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
1Well no:BonelliLease:
CD Cunningham & HH MacAuleyOperator:03701114Apinumber:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040459OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:3200Td:

-118.527084Longitude:
34.425045Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
3Well no:Lucky LustyLease:
Edward LustgartenOperator:03701117Apinumber:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040032OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:0Td:

-118.527646Longitude:
34.427155Latitude:
hudSource:

014Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
1Well no:Lucky LustyLease:
Edward LustgartenOperator:03701116Apinumber:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040194OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
14Sec:2923Td:

-118.528651Longitude:
34.427481Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Bouquet CanyonField:
1Well no:BonelliLease:
Union Oil Co of CaOperator:03701121Apinumber:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10040220OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
23Sec:0Td:

-118.530001Longitude:
34.413866Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
1Well no:Georgino-SwansonLease:
Conoco IncOperator:03722335Apinumber:

SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile CA10039058OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
23Sec:0Td:

-118.535903Longitude:
34.41737Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
14-23Well no:BonelliLease:
Mobil Oil CorpOperator:03706041Apinumber:

West
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10039217OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
24Sec:0Td:

-118.518894Longitude:
34.418335Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
H-1Well no:N. L. & F.Lease:
ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co.Operator:03706104Apinumber:

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile CA10039333OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
26Sec:0Td:

-118.520791Longitude:
34.404516Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
2Well no:Circle JLease:
Mobil Oil CorpOperator:03705668Apinumber:

South
1/2 - 1 Mile CA10038775OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
23Sec:0Td:

-118.523873Longitude:
34.412754Latitude:
hudSource:

006Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
1Well no:Well No.Lease:
Community Oil ProducersOperator:03705298Apinumber:

South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile CA10039030OIL_GAS

2District:Not ReportedComments:
Not ReportedAbanddate:Not ReportedSpuddate:
Not ReportedZone:0Y coord:
0X coord:SBBm:
16WRge:04NTwn:
23Sec:0Td:

-118.524344Longitude:
34.412943Latitude:
hudSource:

002Status cod:252Map:
Any AreaCagaso m3 area:Any FieldField:
2Well no:Well No.Lease:
Community Oil ProducersOperator:03705299Apinumber:

South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile CA10039034OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%0.933 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%2%98%0.711 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 63

Federal Area Radon Information for LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LOS ANGELES County:  2 

0.0002791350

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.
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PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC1685770.1s     Page A-39

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 2: DOKKEN REPORT 



 











































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B: FIGURES 











 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT C: ISA LAYOUT EXHIBITS 















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT D: ISA OIL WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A: REAL QUEST INC PROPOERTY DETAIL REPORTS



 

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX B: DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS 

AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES – WELL FILES 



 



















































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C: ACOE CONCEPTUAL HYDROGEOLOGY TECHNICAL 
MEMORANDUM FOR THE BERMITE WHITTAKER SITE CONTAMINATION 



 



















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D: EDR SITE ASSESSMENT AND REPORT 



 
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	EDR Database report.pdf
	Property Location
	Newhall Ranch Road/Soledad Canyon Road
	Newhall Ranch Rd/Soledad Canyon Rd
	Santa Clarita, CA 91350
	Lat/Lon 34.41820 / 118.52470

	Report
	Report 1685770.1s
	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Target Property Search Results
	Surrounding Sites Search Results
	CERCLIS
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - CERCLIS...

	CORRACTS
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - CORRACTS...
	9   - AMERICAN CYANAMID - 21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-TSDF
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - RCRA-TSDF...

	RCRA-SQG
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - RCRA-SQG...

	AWP
	A4 - WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY - 22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - AWP...

	Cal-Sites
	A4 - WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY - 22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cal-Sites...

	NFA
	A2 - WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE A - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 - NFA

	Cortese
	A5 - WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILIT - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese
	A6 - BERMITE, DIVISION OF WHIT - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese
	A7 - WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL ST - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese

	LUST
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - LUST...

	HIST UST
	A1 - BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER - 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 - HIST UST...

	SWEEPS UST
	A1 - BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER - 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 - SWEEPS UST...
	8   - SAUGUS UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT - 22211 NEWHALL RANCH RD - SANTA CLARITA, CA  - SWEEPS UST



	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - BERMITE DIV-WHITTAKER - 22116 W SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 - LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
	A2 - WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL STATION - SITE A - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91350 - NFA
	A3 - BERMITE DIVISION - 22116 WEST SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - CERCLIS, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, LUST, RCRA-TSDF,...
	A4 - WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILITY - 22116 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cal-Sites, AWP
	A5 - WHITTAKER/BERMITE FACILIT - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese
	A6 - BERMITE, DIVISION OF WHIT - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese
	A7 - WHITTAKER BERMITE/RAIL ST - 22116 SOLEDAD CNYN - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - Cortese
	8   - SAUGUS UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT - 22211 NEWHALL RANCH RD - SANTA CLARITA, CA  - SWEEPS UST
	9   - AMERICAN CYANAMID - 21444 GOLDEN TRIANGLE RD - SAUGUS, CA 91350 - FINDS, HAZNET, Cortese, RCRA-LQG, RCRA-TSDF,...

	Orphans Summary
	Government Records
	EPA AAI Summary
	Learn About AAI
	Tribal Contact List

	PSS Summary
	PSS Map
	PSS Findings
	PSS Records Searched





